
Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 4 July 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Committee is requested to appoint a Vice-Chair.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
March, 2019.

Public Document Pack



5. WIRRAL'S CULTURE STRATEGY: IMAGINE WIRRAL 2018 AND 
BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2019 (Pages 7 - 32)

6. 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END WIRRAL PLAN 
PERFORMANCE (Pages 33 - 68)

7. UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 
69 - 78)

8. BUSINESS O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 79 - 
86)

9. APPOINTMENT OF HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL 
(Pages 87 - 90)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Present: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)

Councillors J Stapleton
T Cox
J McManus
J Robinson

C Spriggs
T Usher
KJ Williams
S Williams

Deputies: Councillors B Berry (In place of K Hodson)
A Gardner (In place of D Elderton)
M Jordan (In place of C Blakeley)
C Carubia (In place of D Mitchell) 

Apologies Councillors J Bird M Sullivan

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Blakeley, David Elderton, 
Kathy Hodson and Dave Mitchell, all of whom had deputies standing in for 
them and from Councillors Mike Sullivan and Jo Bird.

45 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were received.

46 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 January, 2019.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January, 2019, be 
approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



47 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 2018/19 

Jenny Spick, Senior Manager, Financial Planning and Policy, introduced the 
report of the Director of Finance and Investment which set out the Council’s 
revenue and capital monitoring position for 2018/19 quarter 3. 

The quarter 3 revenue report showed a £0.5m overspend for Busine
[...]
nd Streetscene and provide a written answer.

Members also expressed concern at the length of time for street light repairs 
to be undertaken and the Chair also reiterated the need for the Cabinet 
Member to be present at this meeting to respond to comments.

Page 2



Resolved – That the report be noted.

48 2018/19 QUARTER 3 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

In view of Tony Williams, Head of Human Resources, being delayed at 
another meeting, the Chair agreed to take this item on the agenda next, 
before the Absence Management item.

Alan Evans, Assistant Director: Regeneration and Inward Investment 
introduced a report which provided the 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October - 
December 2019) performance report for Wirral Plan pledges under the 
Business theme. The Quarter 3 report was included as Appendix 1 to the 
report, and provided a description of the progress in Quarter 3, including 
available data in relation to a range of outcome indicators and supporting 
measures.

Responding to comments from Members, Alan Evans, stated that with regard 
to the road network deteriorating over the last 12 months and whether this 
was any more than usual and also if the additional funds for works on 
addressing the deterioration would mean the roads would be in a better 
condition than otherwise, he would need to ask Mark Smith, Interim Director 
Highways and Streetscene to respond to this in writing. With regard to 
Imagine Wirral and the Borough of Culture and creative and business 
development, Alan Evans commented that one of the key economic 
development projects was to turn the Treasury Building into a creative and 
digital business space and work on this had progressed and a lease 
agreement was due to be signed with the business which would occupy the 
building.

A Member referred to the good news with regard to the reduction in the 
indicator for those seriously injured or killed in road traffic accidents but 
expressed concern that no Cabinet Member or officer from highways was 

[...]
 
Spokespersons, Tony Williams bring an update to the Committee every 
six months. 

50 UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS 

Rose Boylan, Policy and Strategy Manager, introduced a report and gave a 
presentation setting out a brief overview of latest developments at the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR). A wide range of activity continued, and the 
report highlighted a small extract of achievements and priorities, which 
included:

 introducing half price bus travel for all apprentices under the age of 25;
 investing £8.3m in the first phase of a 372 mile walking and cycling 

network;
 progressing the introduction of new publicly owned trains onto the Mersey 

Rail network by 2021;
 providing £6m for a Mayoral Town Centre Fund to support local high 

streets across the City Region;
 forming the Mersey Tidal Power Commission to oversee the potential 

creation of sustainable energy solution that harness the power of the River 
Mersey;

 establishing a City Region-wide task force to tackle poor air quality;
 proposal to invest in digital infrastructure to ensure that all parts of the City 

Region benefit from fastest broadband speeds in the UK; 
 proposed use of new Mayoral powers with respect to the bus network to 

ensure that bus services in the City Region worked for the benefit of bus 
users and the wider economy;

 investment of £200,000 to support the annual Borough of Culture 
programme.

Responding to comments from Members, Rose Boylan stated that she would 
be able to provide further details in writing regarding the proposed City Region 
investment in cycling and walking routes for the Wirral. The air quality task 
force would be looking at the issue across the region and the link to health 
inequalities in certain pockets of the region. 2019 was the year of the 
Environment for the region which had just been launched and she would be 
able to provide website links on a series of events scheduled for the year.

Page 5



A Member welcomed the introduction of the £1 fast tag fee for City Region 
residents but suggested that the aim should be to make this free as it was for 
residents of Halton and Widnes crossing the Mersey Gateway toll bridge. 
Another Member expressed concern at the imbalance between Metro Mayor 
areas with some receiving more funding than others.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

51 BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the 
process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year. The report updated the Committee on the current 
status of items on the work programme.

An update was also provided on the Liverpool City Region Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which had convened its first two scrutiny workshops in 
December, 2018.

Resolved – That the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2018/19, be noted. 

Page 6



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 July 2019

REPORT TITLE: WIRRAL’S CULTURE STRATEGY: 
IMAGINE WIRRAL 2018 AND BOROUGH 
OF CULTURE 2019

REPORT OF: Assistant Director: Culture and Visitor 
Economy

REPORT SUMMARY

This report presents the progress made in respect of implementing Wirral’s Culture 
Strategy, with particular reference to the impact of the 2018 Imagine Wirral culture 
programme and the 2019 Liverpool City Region Borough of Culture programme.

Wirral’s Culture Strategy is a key strategy in respect of the Wirral Plan pledge to 
deliver leisure and cultural opportunities for all.

The content of this report affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Members of the Committee are requested to note the progress made and to 
consider how the Committee will inform the ongoing development of the 2019 
Borough of Culture and future culture programmes.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Members of the Committee are requested to consider how they w
[...]
atform like never before, generating a staggering 

economic impact for the borough and providing a real flagship opportunity to demonstrate how arts, 

culture and heritage could be integral to delivering the outcomes identified as part of the Wirral Plan 

pledge ambitions.  

Special moments over the course of this year have included the Tall Ships festivities, New Brighton 

Revisited photography exhibition, the Lost Castles project which saw incredible historic structures 

built across the city region from cardboard boxes, the Giant Spectacular – the largest one day event 

ever brought to Wirral – and the third River of Light celebrations.  

Imagine Wirral 2018 delivered above and beyond our ambitions and aspirations for the year and is 

now the name behind delivering world-class cultural events to the residents of Wirral and beyond. In 

2019, the borough is building on the success of its 2018 programme with another extraordinary line-

up of events and creative projects as it becomes Borough of Culture for Liverpool City Region, 

awarded by the Combined Authority. 

Page 30



   

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 July 2019

REPORT TITLE: 2018/19 Quarter 4 and Year End Wirral 
Plan Performance

REPORT OF: Corporate Director Delivery Services 
(Assistant Chief Exec)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the 2018/19 Quarter 4 (January - March 2019) performance 
report for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of the Business Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Relevant Wirral Plan 20/20 pledge(s) are:
 Greater job opportunities in Wirral
 Workforce skills match business needs
 Increase Inward Investment
 Thriving small businesses
 Vibrant Tourism Economy
 Transport and technology infrastructure fit for the future
 Assets and buildings are fit for purpose for Wirral’s businesses

The report, which is included as Appendix 1, provides an overview of the progress in 
Quarter 4 and available data in relation to a range of outcome indicators and 
supporting measures. 

The Year End closedown report is included as Appendix 2 and provides a summary 
analysis of performance against measures and Wirral Plan delivery of Pledge 
strategy actions at year end. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the content of the report 
and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to scrutinise the performance of the Council and partners in 
relation to delivering the Wirral Plan.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report has been developed in line with the approved performance 
management framework for the Wirral Plan. As such, no other options were 
considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Wirral Plan is an outcome-focussed, partnership plan which has 18 
supporting strategies that set out how each of the 20 pledges will be 
delivered. For pledges partnership groups have been established to drive 
forward delivery of the action plans set out in each of the supporting 
strategies.

3.2  Wirral Plan Performance Management Framework has been developed to 
ensure robust monitoring arrangements are in place. The Wirral Partnership 
has a robust approach to performance management to ensure all activity is 
regularly monitored and reviewed. 

3.3 Data for the identified indicators is released at different times during the year.  
As a result of this, not all Pledges will have results each quarterly reporting 
period. Some indicators can be reported quarterly and some only on an 
annual basis. Annual figures are reported in the quarter they become 
available against the 2018/19 year end column.

3.4 For each of the indicators, a trend is shown (better, same or worse). In most 
ca
[...]
ts Optimisation Review Programme; in line with other 
Council strategies 

May 2017 -  
Mar 2020 

In Progress   

Produce Strategic Business Cases to release essential capital 
receipts, reduce overheads and drive the alternative delivery 
model within pre-determined timescales. 

May 2017 -  
Mar 2020 

In Progress   

        

Priority 05: Maintaining the Corporate Estate 

 Action Timescale  Status Rationale 

Direct the programme of capital works to ensure the 
effectiveness of the Wirral Estate 

Apr 2017 -  
Mar 2020 

In Progress   

Implement a programme of condition surveys to inform capital 
works 

Apr 2018 -  
Mar 2020 

Redefined 
The timescales have been refreshed in 
line with business priorities and action 
progress during 2018-19 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 July 2019    

REPORT TITLE UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 
DEVELOPMENTS

REPORT OF ROSE BOYLAN, POLICY & STRATEGY MANAGER

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out a brief overview of the Liverpool City Region (LCR) landscape, including 
an overview of the Combined Authority members, roles and responsibilities, and current 
activity underway to implement the City Region devolution deal.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee is requested to note and comment on latest developments.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee have requested regular updates and consideration of LCR developments. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

N/a

3.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority (LCRCA) is the Combined Authority of the 
Liverpool City Region, an area that covers the metropolitan county of Merseyside and the 
adjacent Borough of Halton in the North West of England.  It was established on 1 April 2014 
by statutory instrument under the provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic
[...]


Officer Report / 
Presentation

Rosemary Boylan, Policy and 
Strategy Manager (External)

Scrutiny Work Programme Update Report Chair of the Committee 

STANDING AGENDA ITEMS

Item Format Officer / Councillor  
2019/20 Quarterly Finance Monitoring 
Report

Report / Presentation Finance to present report

2019/20 Quarterly Wirral Plan 
Performance Report

Report Shaer Halewood - Director of Finance 
and Investment

David Armstrong  - Corporate 
Director for Delivery Services /
Assistant Chief Executive

Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Update

Report / Presentation Rosemary Boylan, Policy and Strategy 
Manager (External)

Page 85



Page 2 of 2

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 

Item Format Timescale Lead 
Departmental 
Officer  

Progress / Comments

Camper Vans Scrutiny Review Task & Finish September 
2019

Mark Smith Focus groups to be 
arranged with 
relevant 
stakeholders.

Review of Scrutiny 
Arrangements

TBC July / August 
2019

TBC

Celtic Manor Golf Resort Workshop June 17th, 
2019

Shaer 
Halewood

Budget Scrutiny TBC December 
2018 / 
January

TBC

Reality Check Visits Site Visit TBC TBC

SPECIAL MEETINGS / CALL-IN MEETINGS CONVENED

Item Format
Celtic Manor Golf Resort
27th June, 2019

Special Meeting

Page 86



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 4 July 2019

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS 
REPRESENTATION PANEL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND 
ASSURANCE 

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to enable this Committee to undertake a review of the 
Highways Representation Panel and to appoint members to serve on that panel if it is 
to be retained in 2019-2020. Standing Order 33 (1) requires that Committees should 
keep the need for panels under review and, in particular, the position must be reviewed 
at the first meeting of a Committee in each municipal year.

Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three 
largest political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend meetings of 
all Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to speak at the invitation 
of the Chair (Standing Order 25(5)).

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Committee is requested –

(1) to confirm that the Highways Representation Panel be re-appointed for 2019-
2020 with the terms of reference identified with four Members.

(2) to appoint members to serve on the Highways Representation Panel in 2019-
2020, including the appointment of the Chair and named deputies.

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

To enable the appointment of a Highways Representation Panel to consider 
objections and unresolved petitions relating to all highway and traffic 
management matters.
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No other options were considered beyond those outlined in the report.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Panel’s terms of reference are as follows:

(i). To consider objections relating to all highway and traffic management 
matters governed by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, whether 
subject to a traffic regulation order or otherwise, including (but not limited 
to) the following:

 
 waiting and parking restrictions;
 speed limits;
 one way traffic orders;
 weight limits
 prohibiting or restricting the use of heavy commercial vehicles;
 signalised and non-signalised pedestrian/cycle/horse crossings;
 provision of off street parking and parking on roads, footpaths, 

pavements and verges;
 traffic signs and traffic signals
 bus lanes and taxi ranks

 
(ii). unresolved petitions relating to highway and traffic management matters.

 
(iii). and to then make recommendations to the Business Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.

3.2 Membership

The membership of the Highways Representation Panel, since its 
establishment in 2009 has been three members, the Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee and usually the two Party Spokespersons, or their 
nominees. With the Independent Group having a place on the Committee it is 
recommended that four Members be appointed to the Panel. In 2018-2019 the 
membership appointed was as follows:

Members Deputies
 
 1 Conservative Steve Williams (Chair) Chris Blakeley
  Tony Cox

Page 88



 David Elderton
  Kathy Hodson
  Mary Jordan

Andrew Gardner
Tom Anderson

 Bruce Berry

1 Labour Mike Sullivan  Pat Hackett
Anita Leech
Sharon Jones
Julie McManus
Jean Stapleton
Tony Cottier
Jerry Williams

 Gillian Wood
 

1 Liberal Democrat Dave Mitchell  Allan Brame
Chris Carubia
Phil Gilchrist
Stuart Kelly

                        
3.3 The Panel is an advisory panel and therefore does not need to be politically 

proportionate.

3.4 The Panel’s recommendations are referred to the Business Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration. The Committee may approve, amend, 
substitute or reject a Panel’s recommendation(s). All approved and / or 
amended recommendations by the Committee are referred to the relevant 
Cabinet Member for a formal decision to be made.

3.5 Members should note that the panel usually meets during the daytime and in 
2018/19 met once. 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no implications arising directly from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no implications arising directly from this report. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

There are no implications arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

The Panel was first appointed in June 2009 (minute 6 refers) to enable the 
streamlining of the decision making process and to hear public representations 
and receive officer reports.

Page 89



8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

It is for political groups to decide how they wish to allocate their Panel places.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

No because there is no relevance to equality.

REPORT AUTHOR: Andrew Mossop
Principal Committee Officer
telephone:  (0151) 691 8501
email:   andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES - None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee

4 July 2018
4 July 2017
4 July 2016

Page 90

mailto:andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Wirral's Culture Strategy: Imagine Wirral 2018 and Borough of Culture 2019
	Enc. 1 for WIRRAL’S CULTURE STRATEGY: IMAGINE WIRRAL 2018 AND BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2019

	6 2018/19 Quarter 4 and Year End Wirral Plan Performance
	Appendix 1 Wirral Plan Business 2018-19 Q4 Pledge Report
	Appendix 2 Wirral Plan Business 2018-19 Year End Closedown

	7 Update on Liverpool City Region Developments
	8 Business O&S Committee Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Business O&S Committee Work Programme

	9 Appointment of Highways Representation Panel



Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 4 July 2019

Present: Councillor D Mitchell (Chair)

Councillors T Cox
M Collins
G Davies
S Foulkes
A Gardner

K Greaney
J Walsh
G Watt
KJ Williams
S Williams

Deputy: Councillor I Williams (in place of J Bird)

Apologies Councillor J Stapleton

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jo Bird, who had a deputy standing 
in for her and from Councillor Jean Stapleton.

7 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
 
Councillors Steve Foulkes and Jerry Williams declared personal interests in 
respect of agenda item 7, ‘Update on Liverpool City Region Developments’ as 
members of the Transport Committee of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority.

8 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair invited nominations for Vice-Chair.

It was moved by Councillor George Davies and seconded by Councillor Steve 
Foulkes, that –

“Councillor Jo Bird be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.”



It was then moved by Councillor Tony Cox and seconded by Councillor 
Andrew Gardner, that –

“Councillor Steve Williams be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.”

The first motion was put and carried (6:5) (One abstention). It was therefore –

Resolved (6:5) (One abstention) – That Councillor Jo Bird be appointed 
Vice-Chair of this Committee.

9 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5 March, 2019.
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March, 2019, be 
approved.

10 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair agreed to vary the order of business and take item 6 on the agenda 
next.

11 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

David Armstrong, Assistant Chief Executive, introduced a report which 
provided the 2018/19 Quarter 4 (January - March 2019) performance report 
for Wirral Plan pledges under the Business theme. The Quarter 4 report was 
included as Appendix 1 to the report, and provided a description of the 
progress in Quarter 4, including available data in relation to a range of 
outcome indicators and supporting measures.

The year-end closedown report was included as Appendix 2 and provided a 
summary of analysis of performance against measures and Wirral Plan 
delivery of pledge strategy actions at the year end.

Responding to a comment from a Member, David Armstrong stated that with 
regard to the number and type of jobs created he would need to request this 
information from the Chamber of Commerce and respond to this in writing.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

12 WIRRAL'S CULTURE STRATEGY: IMAGINE WIRRAL 2018 AND 
BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2019 

Jane Morgan, Senior Manager – Culture, introduced a report and gave a 
detailed presentation on the progress made in respect of implementing 



Wirral’s Culture Strategy, with particular reference to the impact of the 2018 
Imagine Wirral culture programme and the 2019 Liverpool City Region 
Borough of Culture programme.

Members made a number of comments and observations following the 
presentation, including:

 Wirral was now in a good place to build on visitor economy outcomes 
given progress to date.

 It was important to ensure that residents / neighbouring areas were fully 
engaged with events about potential impact, e.g. in respect of noise.

 With regard to legacy, there was a need for some sustainable projects to 
keep residents and visitors coming back.

 In respect of social isolation some of the large scale events were of 
important social value in terms of volunteering.

 There was a need to engage with some of the cruise ship companies and 
‘blue badge’ guides so that heritage trails and visitor tours benefitted Wirral 
as well as Liverpool and other parts of the City Region.

 There was also a need to demonstrate the legacy of cultural and sporting 
events and show this through evaluation methodologies which were both 
quantitative and qualitative.

 These events had attracted visitors from the wider region and beyond and 
not just from the Wirral.

Responding to comments from Members, Jane Morgan commented that the 
data on the economic benefits of investment in culture was based on a 
standard recognised survey methodology, using a sample of visitors and she 
would circulate the information on this. With regard to volunteers there was an 
application process and an induction; a volunteer manager was also in place 
at each event to support volunteers. With regard to the social impact, 
quantitative and qualitative data was collected and case studies were also 
used. There was also lots of evidence nationally and internationally around 
culture and wellbeing and there was a need to be able to evaluate this in 
Wirral on an ongoing basis.

Members thanked all those who had been and were involved in organising 
these events including Lucy Barrow, Jane Morgan and all the team.

David Armstrong also added his thanks and appreciation to all the staff from 
the Culture and Visitor Economy Team and also all the other Council staff, 
including those involved in organising road closures, cleaning up and the 
significant number of volunteers.

The Chair commented upon the comparatively small amount of money spent 
by the Council on these events in return for such a large economic impact and 
the need to continue growing the visitor economy through continued 
investment.



Resolved – That the report, presentation and comments be noted and 
the thanks of this Committee be accorded to all the staff involved in 
helping with all these past and future events. 

13 UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS 

Rose Boylan, Policy and Strategy Manager, introduced a report and gave a 
presentation setting out a brief overview of the Liverpool City Region (LCR) 
landscape, including an overview of the Combined Authority members, roles 
and responsibilities, and current activity underway to implement the City 
Region devolution deal.

In response to a comment from a Member, Rose Boylan stated that she would 
be happy to report back on the benefits for Wirral residents. 

Another Member commented upon the £1 tunnel fee which benefited all Wirral 
residents who had a ‘fast tag’ and the forthcoming delivery of new all 
accessible trains for the Merseyrail fleet. Though he acknowledged that there 
was quite some way to go in making all stations accessible. He also looked 
forward to the delivery of new ferries.

The Chair thanked Rose Boylan for her update and presentation. He also 
referred to the regular email he received with an update on LCR 
developments and suggested that all Members could receive this.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

14 BUSINESS O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Scrutiny Officer which explained 
the process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year. The report also updated the Committee on the current 
status of scrutiny reviews and workshops on a variety of topics.

With regard to the review of scrutiny arrangements, the Chair referred to a 
meeting of Scrutiny Committee chairs which would be taking place on 17 July, 
2019. The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee would be 
referring a report on the matter to Council and it was suggested that the Chair 
and Party spokespersons from this Committee refer their comments to the 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee.

With regard to the Camper Vans Scrutiny Review, Councillor Steve Foulkes 
agreed that the Labour Group would supply a name to replace Councillor Pat 
Hackett who was part of the original Task and Finish review.



The Chair referred to the need for a Task and Finish review into road safety 
issues and it was agreed that this be added to the Committee’s work 
programme.

It was then moved by Councillor Steve Williams and seconded by Councillor 
Tony Cox, that –

“This Committee writes to the Mayor and asks that Notices of Motion 
submitted for debate at Council are not sent to this Committee.

For the last few years the Committee’s work plan has been at capacity, with 
items often being carried over to the next municipal year, and some never 
being debated.

The Committee regularly holds extra meetings and workshops and, in 
addition, five extra meetings were announced yesterday regarding the Local 
Plan.”

Some Members expressed the view that it was not the business of this 
Committee to interfere in constitutional arrangements.

Following advice from the Committee’s legal representative, that the referral 
of Notices of Motion to Overview and Scrutiny Committees was at the 
discretion of the Mayor and the motion before the Committee was to ask the 
Mayor to not exercise that discretion, the motion was put and it was –

Resolved (7:3) (Two abstentions) -

This Committee writes to the Mayor and asks that Notices of Motion 
submitted for debate at Council are not sent to this Committee.

For the last few years the Committee’s work plan has been at capacity, 
with items often being carried over to the next municipal year, and some 
never being debated.

The Committee regularly holds extra meetings and workshops and, in 
addition, five extra meetings were announced yesterday regarding the 
Local Plan. 

15 APPOINTMENT OF HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL 

The Chair introduced a report on the need to keep panels under review and, 
in particular, at the first meeting of a Committee in each municipal year, in 
accordance with Standing Order 33(1). The Committee was requested to 
appoint Members to serve on the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel 
in 2019/20. 



The membership of the Highways Representation Panel, since its 
establishment in 2009 had been three members, the Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee and usually the two Party Spokespersons, or their 
nominees. With the Independent Group now having a place on the Committee 
it was recommended that four Members be appointed to the Panel.
 
Resolved –
 
(1)  That the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel be retained in 
2019/20, with the terms of reference identified.
 
(2)  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Highways 
and Traffic Representation Panel in 2019/20, with Councillor Steve 
Williams appointed as Chair –

Members
 
1 Conservative – Steve Williams

1 Labour – George Davies

1 Liberal Democrat – Dave 
Mitchell

1 Independent – Mike Sullivan

Deputies
 
Tony Cox
Mike Collins
Andrew Gardner
Geoffrey Watt
Helen Cameron
Alison Wright
Tom Anderson
Jeff Green
 
Jo Bird
Steve Foulkes
Karl Greaney
Jean Stapleton
Joe Walsh
Jerry Williams
Tony Cottier
Samantha Frost

Allan Brame
Chris Carubia
Andy Corkhill
Phil Gilchrist
Stuart Kelly

Bill Davies
Moira McLaughlin


